
Frank Stephenson Abbie Rhodes Alex Barnwell Hannah Masterson Aidan Smith Isla Claxton
Charlie Upton Ava Andrade Colm Staines Laura Grant Ben Wallace Kelsi Cuthbert
Alex Cook Olivia McCarthy Finn McKeown Anna Lawlor Conor Davidson Melissa Ainslie
Louie Dawson Jasmine Snowball Bobby Comerfort Faye Colton Kevin Shaw Sarah Scott

Jack Blyth Jessica Sillis Taylor Williams Abby Mc Keever Calum Robertson Amy Addison
Dan Harding Izzy Fletcher Sean Staines Ciara Lawlor Campbell Gribben Carissa Anderson
Ben Robinson Kara Zucca Andrew Grant Anna Farren Jack McDermott Leah Robertson
Thomas Cummings Millie Upton Dillon McKeown Emma Lawlor Lee Rigby Rachael Buchanan

Caspar Macleod Lorcan Staines Jason Smith
Declan Simons Dean Fagan Chris Thomson Nairne
Joshua Streak Sean Fagan Euan Coote
Lewis Graham Donal Colley Marc Shields

U19 Girls

U22 Boys U22 Girls

U16 Boys U16 Girls

U19 Boys U19 Girls

U22 Boys U22 Girls

SCOTLANDIRELAND
U16 Boys U16 Girls

U19 Boys

U16 Boys U16 Girls

U19 Boys U19 Girls

U22 Boys U22 Girls

ENGLAND



Position Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Grand 

Total

1 Alex Cook England 214 205 177 596 204 215 162 581 1177

2 Charlie Upton England 187 170 184 541 157 171 290 618 1159

3 Colm Staines Ireland 198 198 257 653 150 166 181 497 1150

4 Aidan Smith Scotland 182 189 206 577 158 182 191 531 1108

5 Frank Stephenson England 203 168 125 496 160 190 217 567 1063

6 Kevin Shaw Scotland 204 189 165 558 151 188 160 499 1057

7 Louie Dawson England 171 201 182 554 108 183 187 478 1032

8 Finn McKeown Ireland 164 121 157 442 179 139 246 564 1006

9 Ben Wallace Scotland 145 154 189 488 182 140 170 492 980

10 Conor Davidson Scotland 217 165 121 503 180 135 139 454 957

11 Alex Barnwell Ireland 163 166 148 477 148 158 162 468 945

12 Bobby Comerfort Ireland 173 126 173 472 108 167 166 441 913

Bowler Name

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U16 Boys Singles
Series 1 Series 2



Position Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Grand 

Total

1 Hannah Masterson Ireland 149 167 235 551 155 209 200 564 1115

2 Olivia McCarthy England 155 183 158 496 202 191 162 555 1051

3 Jasmine Snowball England 147 158 155 460 152 207 190 549 1009

4 Isla Claxton Scotland 168 147 174 489 144 175 196 515 1004

5 Laura Grant Ireland 190 157 147 494 159 212 135 506 1000

6 Ava Andrade England 141 190 162 493 148 173 144 465 958

7 Abbie Rhodes England 162 146 162 470 186 167 133 486 956

8 Kelsi Cuthbert Scotland 157 151 179 487 124 159 172 455 942

9 Sarah Scott Scotland 171 181 123 475 152 154 140 446 921

10 Melissa Ainslie Scotland 141 148 159 448 138 170 142 450 898

11 Faye Colton Ireland 111 160 147 418 156 145 122 423 841

12 Anna Lawlor Ireland 102 114 162 378 123 123 128 374 752

Bowler Name

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U16 Girls Singles
Series 1 Series 2



Position Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Grand 

Total

1 Ben Robinson England 228 187 300 715 206 227 259 692 1407

2 Jack Blyth England 214 240 205 659 173 246 206 625 1284

3 Dan Harding England 180 216 190 586 221 278 187 686 1272

4 Taylor Williams Ireland 224 204 175 603 183 236 174 593 1196

5 Andrew Grant Ireland 163 197 180 540 246 152 188 586 1126

6 Sean Staines Ireland 173 247 189 609 147 166 193 506 1115

7 Thomas Cummings England 204 183 205 592 196 166 159 521 1113

8 Calum Robertson Scotland 201 202 168 571 166 162 180 508 1079

9 Jack McDermott Scotland 136 153 204 493 187 190 169 546 1039

10 Dillon McKeown Ireland 182 178 145 505 139 165 228 532 1037

11 Campbell Gribben Scotland 192 186 171 549 168 152 148 468 1017

12 Lee Rigby Scotland 187 141 190 518 144 177 129 450 968

Bowler Name

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Boys Singles
Series 1 Series 2



Position Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Grand 

Total

1 Jessica Sillis England 205 176 181 562 147 188 234 569 1131

2 Millie Upton England 169 181 180 530 195 203 185 583 1113

3 Izzy Fletcher England 184 163 175 522 193 179 209 581 1103

4 Kara Zucca England 154 204 144 502 185 159 205 549 1051

5 Amy Addison Scotland 147 167 197 511 163 187 185 535 1046

6 Rachael Buchanan Scotland 148 137 202 487 209 171 156 536 1023

7 Anna Farren Ireland 197 169 147 513 156 163 139 458 971

8 Abby Mc Keever Ireland 178 164 144 486 156 166 159 481 967

9 Emma Lawlor Ireland 103 168 171 442 174 155 169 498 940

10 Ciara Lawlor Ireland 181 156 169 506 171 137 120 428 934

11 Carissa Anderson Scotland 121 101 161 383 126 152 191 469 852

12 Leah Robertson Scotland 87 128 117 332 108 135 89 332 664

Bowler Name

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Girls Singles
Series 1 Series 2



Position Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Grand 

Total

1 Chris Thomson Nairne Scotland 193 254 247 694 178 177 224 579 1273

2 Marc Shields Scotland 215 175 174 564 236 224 203 663 1227

3 Declan Simons England 202 199 197 598 154 231 172 557 1155

4 Caspar Macleod England 152 200 189 541 181 221 204 606 1147

5 Euan Coote Scotland 195 189 143 527 209 199 181 589 1116

6 Lewis Graham England 212 202 156 570 131 213 174 518 1088

7 Joshua Streak England 159 172 179 510 184 180 196 560 1070

8 Sean Fagan Ireland 183 169 158 510 160 173 211 544 1054

9 Dean Fagan Ireland 212 189 213 614 145 149 135 429 1043

10 Lorcan Staines Ireland 148 196 153 497 204 125 155 484 981

11 Donal Colley Ireland 167 160 126 453 156 175 169 500 953

12 Jason Smith Scotland 186 146 154 486 144 168 151 463 949

Bowler Name

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U22 Boys Singles
Series 1 Series 2



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Alex Cook 157 189 184 530

Charlie Upton 253 184 217 654

410 373 401 1184

Louie Dawson 147 216 208 571

Frank Stephenson 209 231 169 609

356 447 377 1180

Ben Wallace 187 158 153 498

Conor Davidson 133 148 155 436

320 306 308 934

Colm Staines 117 199 149 465

Alex Barnwell 167 153 142 462

284 352 291 927

Finn McKeown 211 136 149 496

Bobby Comerfort 116 121 131 368

327 257 280 864

Kevin Shaw 144 117 155 416

Aidan Smith 127 143 126 396

271 260 281 812

Scotland

5

6

Ireland

3

England

4

England

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U16 Boys Doubles

1

2

Scotland

Ireland



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Ava Andrade 208 160 145 513

Abbie Rhodes 155 191 183 529

363 351 328 1042

Olivia McCarthy 170 153 166 489

Jasmine Snowball 169 190 182 541

339 343 348 1030

Hannah Masterson 194 169 155 518

Laura Grant 154 178 171 503

348 347 326 1021

Isla Claxton 179 140 192 511

Kelsi Cuthbert 145 173 167 485

324 313 359 996

Melissa Ainslie 162 172 170 504

Sarah Scott 125 132 147 404

287 304 317 908

Anna Lawlor 119 143 127 389

Faye Colton 164 111 169 444

283 254 296 833

Ireland

5

Ireland

6

Scotland

Scotland

2

3

England

4

England

U16 Girls Doubles

1

Junior Triple Crown 2022



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Thomas Cummings 167 178 215 560

Jack Blyth 221 219 218 658

388 397 433 1218

Sean Staines 180 182 212 574

Taylor Williams 213 186 243 642

393 368 455 1216

Ben Robinson 179 217 168 564

Dan Harding 173 152 224 549

352 369 392 1113

Andrew Grant 168 214 173 555

Dillon McKeown 148 202 164 514

316 416 337 1069

Jack McDermott 136 199 192 527

Campbell Gribben 154 178 202 534

290 377 394 1061

Lee Rigby 150 186 163 499

Calum Robertson 195 145 175 515

345 331 338 1014
6 Scotland

3 England

4 Ireland

5 Scotland

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Boys Doubles

1 England

2 Ireland



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Millie Upton 180 214 213 607

Jessica Sillis 209 214 169 592

389 428 382 1199

Izzy Fletcher 220 214 210 644

Kara Zucca 140 183 220 543

360 397 430 1187

Abby Mc Keever 193 170 182 545

Anna Farren 142 205 154 501

335 375 336 1046

Rachael Buchanan 148 131 174 453

Amy Addison 179 183 151 513

327 314 325 966

Ciara Lawlor 171 189 168 528

Emma Lawlor 140 129 140 409

311 318 308 937

Leah Robertson 77 130 82 289

Carissa Anderson 144 183 145 472

221 313 227 761

5 Ireland

6 Scotland

2 England

3 Ireland

4 Scotland

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Girls Doubles

1 England



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Caspar Macleod 287 169 233 689

Joshua Streak 210 178 193 581

497 347 426 1270

Marc Shields 145 177 180 502

Chris Thomson Nairne 245 233 234 712

390 410 414 1214

Jason Smith 226 192 179 597

Euan Coote 232 179 205 616

458 371 384 1213

Dean Fagan 213 184 169 566

Lorcan Staines 182 178 258 618

395 362 427 1184

Lewis Graham 165 219 191 575

Declan Simons 198 202 181 581

363 421 372 1156

Donal Colley 125 143 162 430

Sean Fagan 174 155 133 462

299 298 295 892
6 Ireland

3 Scotland

4 Ireland

5 England

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U22 Boys Doubles

1 England

2 Scotland



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Frank Stephenson 236 169 172 577 Sean Staines 154 224 199 577

Alex Cook 209 176 232 617 Andrew Grant 202 193 202 597

Charlie Upton 204 224 185 613 Taylor Williams 196 220 258 674

649 569 589 1807 552 637 659 1848

Colm Staines 212 164 197 573 Thomas Cummings 199 159 237 595

Finn McKeown 148 163 137 448 Ben Robinson 232 211 216 659

Alex Barnwell 150 102 147 399 Dan Harding 175 207 202 584

510 429 481 1420 606 577 655 1838

Aidan Smith 157 136 148 441 Lee Rigby 162 163 194 519

Ben Wallace 140 149 110 399 Campbell Gribben 130 137 144 411

Kevin Shaw 163 155 190 508 Jack McDermott 192 165 156 513

460 440 448 1348 484 465 494 1443

Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Joshua Streak 173 179 255 607

Donal Colley 167 157 200 524

Marc Shields 203 183 174 560

543 519 629 1691

Declan Simons 221 178 168 567

Lewis Graham 177 175 186 538

Caspar Macleod 190 174 197 561

588 527 551 1666

Dean Fagan 201 185 201 587

Sean Fagan 150 158 157 465

Lorcan Staines 203 222 164 589

554 565 522 1641

Euan Coote 165 166 177 508

Jason Smith 174 152 162 488

Chris Thomson Nairne 215 203 222 640

554 521 561 1636

England

Scotland

Ireland

Ireland

England

Scotland

All

England

4 Scotland

Junior Triple Crown 2022

3

U22 Boys Trios

1

2

U19 Boys Trios

1

2

3

Ireland

3

U16 Boys Trios

1

2



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Laura Grant 245 157 169 571 Kara Zucca 159 191 174 524

Faye Colton 131 128 140 399 Jessica Sillis 205 194 178 577

Hannah Masterson 187 252 168 607 Izzy Fletcher 170 189 197 556

563 537 477 1577 534 574 549 1657

Isla Claxton 160 159 189 508 Rachael Buchanan 165 180 183 528

Kelsi Cuthbert 232 162 159 553 Carissa Anderson 153 128 179 460

Melissa Ainslie 180 153 147 480 Amy Addison 188 146 157 491

572 474 495 1541 506 454 519 1479

Olivia McCarthy 157 170 131 458 Abby Mc Keever 148 143 138 429

Abbie Rhodes 198 182 199 579 Ciara Lawlor 171 135 163 469

Jasmine Snowball 124 141 162 427 Anna Farren 156 177 178 511

479 493 492 1464 475 455 479 1409

Junior Triple Crown 2022
U16 Girls Trios U19 Girls Trios

1 1Ireland England

Scotland

Ireland

2 2

3 3

Scotland

England



Position
Bowler 

Names
Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Conor Davidson 162 129 191 482
Sarah Scott 200 172 202 574

362 301 393 1056

Louie Dawson 176 196 143 515
Ava Andrade 176 160 121 457

352 356 264 972

Bobby Comerfort 140 146 154 440
Anna Lawlor 112 118 148 378

252 264 302 818

Position
Bowler 

Names
Country G1 G2 G3 Total

Jack Blyth 230 246 167 643

Millie Upton 172 194 179 545

402 440 346 1188

Dillon McKeown 213 161 199 573

Emma Lawlor 133 181 189 503

346 342 388 1076

Calum Robertson 151 166 172 489

Leah Robertson 122 113 142 377

273 279 314 866
3

Scotland

Junior Triple Crown 2022

Mixed Doubles U19

1
England

2
Ireland

3
Ireland

Junior Triple Crown 2022

Mixed Doubles U16

1
Scotland

2
England



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

F Stephenson 217 184 193 594 T Cummings 246 233 214 693

A Cook 158 186 190 534 B Robinson 203 247 167 617

L Dawson 215 226 130 571 D Harding 200 185 227 612

C Upton 225 231 205 661 J Blyth 238 258 237 733

815 827 718 2360 887 923 845 2655

A Smith 149 149 168 466 S Staines 199 223 213 635

B Wallace 141 222 219 582 D McKeown 142 161 186 489

C Davidson 192 151 123 466 A Grant 157 244 170 571

K Shaw 193 158 122 473 T Williams 214 289 212 715

675 680 632 1987 712 917 781 2410

C Staines 171 158 124 453 C Gribben 162 179 243 584

B Comerfort 127 185 165 477 L Rigby 190 153 151 494

F McKeown 161 169 150 480 C Robertson 191 190 147 528

A Barnwell 173 153 116 442 J McDermott 198 164 172 534

632 665 555 1852 741 686 713 2140

2 Scotland 2 Ireland

3 Ireland 3 Scotland

Junior Triple Crown 2022
U16 Boys Team U19 Boys Team

1 England 1 England



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

M Shields 189 188 180 557

J Smith 202 148 162 512

E Coote 203 223 175 601

C Thomson Nairne 174 246 258 678

768 805 775 2348

D Simons 245 181 201 627

L Graham 147 173 204 524

J Streak 218 209 157 584

C Macleod 197 183 178 558

807 746 740 2293

D Fagan 137 192 156 485

D Colley 147 159 189 495

S Fagan 187 149 165 501

L Staines 134 156 171 461

605 656 681 1942

3 Ireland

U22 Boys Team

1 Scotland

2 England



Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total Position Bowler Names Country G1 G2 G3 Total

L Grant 169 199 212 580 M Upton 166 220 164 550

A Lawlor 143 160 143 446 J Sillis 191 195 203 589

F Colton 114 170 158 442 K Zucca 136 204 174 514

H Masterson 202 186 173 561 I Fletcher 141 180 166 487

628 715 686 2029 634 799 707 2140

M Ainslie 187 189 153 529 A Mc Keever 167 129 154 450

K Cuthbert 160 173 159 492 E Lawlor 144 178 142 464

S Scott 160 157 160 477 C Lawlor 144 140 165 449

I Claxton 156 153 149 458 A Farren 183 170 161 514

663 672 621 1956 638 617 622 1877

A Andrade 159 198 158 515 R Buchanan 141 136 184 461

O McCarthy 168 177 143 488 L Robertson 125 124 89 338

J Snowball 120 149 156 425 C Anderson 114 164 121 399

A Rhodes 208 128 190 526 A Addison 179 147 199 525

655 652 647 1954 559 571 593 1723

Junior Triple Crown 2022
U16 Girls Team U19 Girls Team

1 Ireland 1 England

Ireland

3 England 3 Scotland

2 Scotland 2



Junior Triple Crown 2022

U16 Boys All Events

Pos Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Singles 

Total
G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total

All 

Events
AVG

1 Charlie Upton England 187 170 184 541 157 171 290 618 1159 253 184 217 654 204 224 185 613 225 231 205 661 3087 205.80

2 Alex Cook England 214 205 177 596 204 215 162 581 1177 157 189 184 530 209 176 232 617 158 186 190 534 2858 190.53

3 Frank Stephenson England 203 168 125 496 160 190 217 567 1063 209 231 169 609 236 169 172 577 217 184 193 594 2843 189.53

4 Louie Dawson England 171 201 182 554 108 183 187 478 1032 147 216 208 571 176 196 143 515 215 226 130 571 2689 179.27

5 Colm Staines Ireland 198 198 257 653 150 166 181 497 1150 117 199 149 465 212 164 197 573 171 158 124 453 2641 176.07

6 Ben Wallace Scotland 145 154 189 488 182 140 170 492 980 187 158 153 498 140 149 110 399 141 222 219 582 2459 163.93

7 Kevin Shaw Scotland 204 189 165 558 151 188 160 499 1057 144 117 155 416 163 155 190 508 193 158 122 473 2454 163.60

8 Finn McKeown Ireland 164 121 157 442 179 139 246 564 1006 211 136 149 496 148 163 137 448 161 169 150 480 2430 162.00

9 Aidan Smith Scotland 182 189 206 577 158 182 191 531 1108 127 143 126 396 157 136 148 441 149 149 168 466 2411 160.73

10 Conor Davidson Scotland 217 165 121 503 180 135 139 454 957 133 148 155 436 162 129 191 482 192 151 123 466 2341 156.07

11 Alex Barnwell Ireland 163 166 148 477 148 158 162 468 945 167 153 142 462 150 102 147 399 173 153 116 442 2248 149.87

12 Bobby Comerfort Ireland 173 126 173 472 108 167 166 441 913 116 121 131 368 140 146 154 440 127 185 165 477 2198 146.53

Bowler Name

Singles Doubles Trios / Mixed Team



Junior Triple Crown 2022

U16 Girls All Events

Pos Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Singles 

Total
G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total

All 

Events
AVG

1 Hannah Masterson Ireland 149 167 235 551 155 209 200 564 1115 194 169 155 518 187 252 168 607 202 186 173 561 2801 186.73

2 Laura Grant Ireland 190 157 147 494 159 212 135 506 1000 154 178 171 503 245 157 169 571 169 199 212 580 2654 176.93

3 Abbie Rhodes England 162 146 162 470 186 167 133 486 956 155 191 183 529 198 182 199 579 208 128 190 526 2590 172.67

4 Olivia McCarthy England 155 183 158 496 202 191 162 555 1051 170 153 166 489 157 170 131 458 168 177 143 488 2486 165.73

5 Isla Claxton Scotland 168 147 174 489 144 175 196 515 1004 179 140 192 511 160 159 189 508 156 153 149 458 2481 165.40

6 Kelsi Cuthbert Scotland 157 151 179 487 124 159 172 455 942 145 173 167 485 232 162 159 553 160 173 159 492 2472 164.80

7 Ava Andrade England 141 190 162 493 148 173 144 465 958 208 160 145 513 176 160 121 457 159 198 158 515 2443 162.87

8 Melissa Ainslie Scotland 141 148 159 448 138 170 142 450 898 162 172 170 504 180 153 147 480 187 189 153 529 2411 160.73

9 Jasmine Snowball England 147 158 155 460 152 207 190 549 1009 169 190 182 541 124 141 162 427 120 149 156 425 2402 160.13

10 Sarah Scott Scotland 171 181 123 475 152 154 140 446 921 125 132 147 404 200 172 202 574 160 157 160 477 2376 158.40

11 Faye Colton Ireland 111 160 147 418 156 145 122 423 841 164 111 169 444 131 128 140 399 114 170 158 442 2126 141.73

12 Anna Lawlor Ireland 102 114 162 378 123 123 128 374 752 119 143 127 389 112 118 148 378 143 160 143 446 1965 131.00

Bowler Name

Singles Doubles Trios / Mixed Team



Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Boys All Events

Pos Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Singles 

Total
G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total

All 

Events
AVG

1 Jack Blyth England 214 240 205 659 173 246 206 625 1284 221 219 218 658 230 246 167 643 238 258 237 733 3318 221.20

2 Ben Robinson England 228 187 300 715 206 227 259 692 1407 179 217 168 564 232 211 216 659 203 247 167 617 3247 216.47

3 Taylor Williams Ireland 224 204 175 603 183 236 174 593 1196 213 186 243 642 196 220 258 674 214 289 212 715 3227 215.13

4 Dan Harding England 180 216 190 586 221 278 187 686 1272 173 152 224 549 175 207 202 584 200 185 227 612 3017 201.13

5 Thomas Cummings England 204 183 205 592 196 166 159 521 1113 167 178 215 560 199 159 237 595 246 233 214 693 2961 197.40

6 Sean Staines Ireland 173 247 189 609 147 166 193 506 1115 180 182 212 574 154 224 199 577 199 223 213 635 2901 193.40

7 Andrew Grant Ireland 163 197 180 540 246 152 188 586 1126 168 214 173 555 202 193 202 597 157 244 170 571 2849 189.93

8 Jack McDermott Scotland 136 153 204 493 187 190 169 546 1039 136 199 192 527 192 165 156 513 198 164 172 534 2613 174.20

9 Dillon McKeown Ireland 182 178 145 505 139 165 228 532 1037 148 202 164 514 213 161 199 573 142 161 186 489 2613 174.20

10 Calum Robertson Scotland 201 202 168 571 166 162 180 508 1079 195 145 175 515 151 166 172 489 191 190 147 528 2611 174.07

11 Campbell Gribben Scotland 192 186 171 549 168 152 148 468 1017 154 178 202 534 130 137 144 411 162 179 243 584 2546 169.73

12 Lee Rigby Scotland 187 141 190 518 144 177 129 450 968 150 186 163 499 162 163 194 519 190 153 151 494 2480 165.33

Bowler Name

Singles Doubles Trios / Mixed Team



Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Girls All Events

Pos Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Singles 

Total
G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total

All 

Events
AVG

1 Jessica Sillis England 205 176 181 562 147 188 234 569 1131 209 214 169 592 205 194 178 577 191 195 203 589 2889 192.60

2 Millie Upton England 169 181 180 530 195 203 185 583 1113 180 214 213 607 172 194 179 545 166 220 164 550 2815 187.67

3 Izzy Fletcher England 184 163 175 522 193 179 209 581 1103 220 214 210 644 170 189 197 556 141 180 166 487 2790 186.00

4 Kara Zucca England 154 204 144 502 185 159 205 549 1051 140 183 220 543 159 191 174 524 136 204 174 514 2632 175.47

5 Amy Addison Scotland 147 167 197 511 163 187 185 535 1046 179 183 151 513 188 146 157 491 179 147 199 525 2575 171.67

6 Anna Farren Ireland 197 169 147 513 156 163 139 458 971 142 205 154 501 156 177 178 511 183 170 161 514 2497 166.47

7 Rachael Buchanan Scotland 148 137 202 487 209 171 156 536 1023 148 131 174 453 165 180 183 528 141 136 184 461 2465 164.33

8 Abby Mc Keever Ireland 178 164 144 486 156 166 159 481 967 193 170 182 545 148 143 138 429 167 129 154 450 2391 159.40

9 Ciara Lawlor Ireland 181 156 169 506 171 137 120 428 934 171 189 168 528 171 135 163 469 144 140 165 449 2380 158.67

10 Emma Lawlor Ireland 103 168 171 442 174 155 169 498 940 140 129 140 409 133 181 189 503 144 178 142 464 2316 154.40

11 Carissa Anderson Scotland 121 101 161 383 126 152 191 469 852 144 183 145 472 153 128 179 460 114 164 121 399 2183 145.53

12 Leah Robertson Scotland 87 128 117 332 108 135 89 332 664 77 130 82 289 122 113 142 377 125 124 89 338 1668 111.20

Bowler Name

Singles Doubles Trios / Mixed Team



Junior Triple Crown 2022

U22 Boys All Events

Pos Country G1 G2 G3 Total G4 G5 G6 Total
Singles 

Total
G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total G1 G2 G3 Total

All 

Events
AVG

1 Chris Thomson Nairne Scotland 193 254 247 694 178 177 224 579 1273 245 233 234 712 215 203 222 640 174 246 258 678 3303 220.20

2 Caspar Macleod England 152 200 189 541 181 221 204 606 1147 287 169 233 689 190 174 197 561 197 183 178 558 2955 197.00

3 Declan Simons England 202 199 197 598 154 231 172 557 1155 198 202 181 581 221 178 168 567 245 181 201 627 2930 195.33

4 Marc Shields Scotland 215 175 174 564 236 224 203 663 1227 145 177 180 502 203 183 174 560 189 188 180 557 2846 189.73

5 Joshua Streak England 159 172 179 510 184 180 196 560 1070 210 178 193 581 173 179 255 607 218 209 157 584 2842 189.47

6 Euan Coote Scotland 195 189 143 527 209 199 181 589 1116 232 179 205 616 165 166 177 508 203 223 175 601 2841 189.40

7 Lewis Graham England 212 202 156 570 131 213 174 518 1088 165 219 191 575 177 175 186 538 147 173 204 524 2725 181.67

8 Dean Fagan Ireland 212 189 213 614 145 149 135 429 1043 213 184 169 566 201 185 201 587 137 192 156 485 2681 178.73

9 Lorcan Staines Ireland 148 196 153 497 204 125 155 484 981 182 178 258 618 203 222 164 589 134 156 171 461 2649 176.60

10 Jason Smith Scotland 186 146 154 486 144 168 151 463 949 226 192 179 597 174 152 162 488 202 148 162 512 2546 169.73

11 Sean Fagan Ireland 183 169 158 510 160 173 211 544 1054 174 155 133 462 150 158 157 465 187 149 165 501 2482 165.47

12 Donal Colley Ireland 167 160 126 453 156 175 169 500 953 125 143 162 430 167 157 200 524 147 159 189 495 2402 160.13

Singles Doubles Trios / Mixed Team

Bowler Name



Position Bowler Names Grand Total Position Bowler Names Grand Total

1 Hannah Masterson 2801 1 Charlie Upton 3087

2 Laura Grant 2654 2 Alex Cook 2858

3 Abbie Rhodes 2590 3 Frank Stephenson 2843

4 Olivia McCarthy 2486 4 Louie Dawson 2689

Position Bowler Names Grand Total Position Bowler Names Grand Total

1 Jessica Sillis 2889 1 Jack Blyth 3318

2 Millie Upton 2815 2 Ben Robinson 3247

3 Izzy Fletcher 2790 3 Taylor Williams 3227

4 Kara Zucca 2632 4 Dan Harding 3017

Position Bowler Names Grand Total

1 Chris Thomson Nairne 3303

2 Caspar Macleod 2955

3 Declan Simons 2930

4 Marc Shields 2846

U16 Girls U16 Boys

Junior Triple Crown 2022

Masters Qualifiers

U22 Boys

U19 Girls U19 Boys



Lanes 7 Score Score 8 9 Score Score 10 Lanes

Game

1
Hannah Masterson 202 v 163 Olivia McCarthy Laura Grant 113 v 180 Abbie Rhodes

Game

1

Game

2
Abbie Rhodes 160 v 206 Hannah Masterson Olivia McCarthy 118 v 164 Laura Grant

Game

2

Game

3
Hannah Masterson 129 v 144 Laura Grant Abbie Rhodes 186 v 181 Olivia McCarthy

Game

3

Lanes 7 Score Score 8 9 Score Score 10 Lanes

Game

1
Charlie Upton 202 v 195 Louie Dawson Alex Cook 198 v 192 Frank Stephenson

Game

1

Game

2
Frank Stephenson 225 v 266 Charlie Upton Louie Dawson 224 v 193 Alex Cook

Game

2

Game

3
Charlie Upton 226 v 196 Alex Cook Frank Stephenson 169 v 182 Louie Dawson

Game

3

U16 Girls Round Robin Schedule

U16 Boys Round Robin Schedule

Junior Triple Crown 2022



Lanes 3 Score Score 4 5 Score Score 6 Lanes

Game

1
Jessica Sillis 223 v 162 Kara Zucca Millie Upton 152 v 222 Izzy Fletcher

Game

1

Game

2
Izzy Fletcher 167 v 169 Jessica Sillis Kara Zucca 204 v 199 Millie Upton

Game

2

Game

3
Jessica Sillis 205 v 200 Millie Upton Izzy Fletcher 206 v 193 Kara Zucca

Game

3

Lanes 3 Score Score 4 5 Score Score 6 Lanes

Game

1
Jack Blyth 269 v 188 Dan Harding Ben Robinson 237 v 279 Taylor Williams

Game

1

Game

2
Taylor Williams 227 v 265 Jack Blyth Dan Harding 187 v 213 Ben Robinson

Game

2

Game

3
Jack Blyth 234 v 222 Ben Robinson Taylor Williams 210 v 190 Dan Harding

Game

3

U19 Girls Round Robin Schedule

U19 Boys Round Robin Schedule

Junior Triple Crown 2022



Lanes 11 Score Score 12 13 Score Score 14 Lanes

Game

1
Chris Thomson Nairne 246 v 199 Marc Shields Caspar Macleod 233 v 219 Declan Simons

Game

1

Game

2
Declan Simons 246 v 256 Chris Thomson Nairne Marc Shields 159 v 169 Caspar Macleod

Game

2

Game

3
Chris Thomson Nairne 243 v 212 Caspar Macleod Declan Simons 205 v 123 Marc Shields

Game

3

U22 Boys Round Robin Schedule

Junior Triple Crown 2022



Position Bowler Names C/Fwd Game 1 Bonus Game 2 Bonus Game 3 Bonus
Games 

Total

Bonus 

Total

Grand 

Total

1 Hannah Masterson 0 202 20 206 20 129 537 40 577

2 Abbie Rhodes 0 180 20 160 186 20 526 40 566

3 Olivia McCarthy 0 163 118 181 462 0 462

4 Laura Grant 0 113 164 20 144 20 421 40 461

Position Bowler Names C/Fwd Game 1 Bonus Game 2 Bonus Game 3 Bonus
Games 

Total

Bonus 

Total

Grand 

Total

1 Charlie Upton 0 202 20 266 20 226 20 694 60 754

2 Louie Dawson 0 195 224 20 182 20 601 40 641

3 Alex Cook 0 198 20 193 196 587 20 607

4 Frank Stephenson 0 192 225 169 586 0 586

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U16 Girls Round Robin

U16 Boys Round Robin



Position Bowler Names C/Fwd Game 1 Bonus Game 2 Bonus Game 3 Bonus
Games 

Total

Bonus 

Total

Grand 

Total

1 Jessica Sillis 0 223 20 169 20 205 20 597 60 657

2 Izzy Fletcher 0 222 20 167 206 20 595 40 635

3 Kara Zucca 0 162 204 20 193 559 20 579

4 Millie Upton 0 152 199 200 551 0 551

Position Bowler Names C/Fwd Game 1 Bonus Game 2 Bonus Game 3 Bonus
Games 

Total

Bonus 

Total

Grand 

Total

1 Jack Blyth 0 269 20 265 20 234 20 768 60 828

2 Taylor Williams 0 279 20 227 210 20 716 40 756

3 Ben Robinson 0 237 213 20 222 672 20 692

4 Dan Harding 0 188 187 190 565 0 565

U19 Boys Round Robin

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U19 Girls Round Robin



Position Bowler Names C/Fwd Game 1 Bonus Game 2 Bonus Game 3 Bonus
Games 

Total

Bonus 

Total

Grand 

Total

1 Chris Thomson Nairne 0 246 20 256 20 243 20 745 60 805

2 Declan Simons 0 219 246 205 20 670 20 690

3 Caspar Macleod 0 233 20 169 20 212 614 40 654

4 Marc Shields 0 199 159 123 481 0 481

Junior Triple Crown 2022

U22 Boys Round Robin



Singles Doubles Trios Mixed Team TOTAL

57.5 36.0 27.0 6.0 27.0 153.5

46.0 20.0 12.0 8.0 18.0 104.0

40.5 16.0 15.0 4.0 9.0 84.5

U16 Boys Points



Singles Doubles Trios Mixed Team TOTAL

50.5 34.0 15.0 6.0 15.0 120.5

47.5 22.0 21.0 8.0 18.0 116.5

46.0 16.0 18.0 4.0 21.0 105.0

U16 Girls Points



Singles Doubles Trios Mixed Team TOTAL

63.0 30.0 21.0 8.0 27.0 149.0

46.0 24.0 24.0 7.0 15.0 116.0

35.0 18.0 9.0 3.0 12.0 77.0

U19 Boys Points



Singles Doubles Trios Mixed Team TOTAL

64.0 36.0 27.0 8.0 24.0 159.0

41.0 20.0 12.0 7.0 21.0 101.0

39.0 16.0 15.0 3.0 9.0 82.0

U19 Girls Points



Singles Doubles Trios Mixed Team TOTAL

56.0 26.0 16.5 0.0 24.0 122.5

52.0 26.0 21.0 0.0 21.0 120.0

36.0 20.0 16.5 0.0 9.0 81.5

U21 Boys Points



Singles Doubles Trios Mixed Team TOTAL

287.0 162.0 111.0 28.0 114.0 702.0

223.5 102.0 73.5 22.0 81.0 502.0

209.5 96.0 85.5 22.0 75.0 488.0

Overall Triple Crown Points



Gold Alex Cook England 214 205 177 204 215 162 1177

Silver Charlie Upton England 187 170 184 157 171 290 1159

Bronze Colm Staines Ireland 198 198 257 150 166 181 1150

Alex Cook 157 189 184 530

Charlie Upton 253 184 217 654

Louie Dawson 147 216 208 571

Frank Stephenson 209 231 169 609

Ben Wallace 187 158 153 498

Conor Davidson 133 148 155 436

Frank Stephenson 236 169 172 577

Alex Cook 209 176 232 617

Charlie Upton 204 224 185 613

Colm Staines 212 164 197 573

Finn McKeown 148 163 137 448

Alex Barnwell 150 102 147 399

Aidan Smith 157 136 148 441

Ben Wallace 140 149 110 399

Kevin Shaw 163 155 190 508

Frank Stephenson 217 184 193 594

Alex Cook 158 186 190 534

Louie Dawson 215 226 130 571

Charlie Upton 225 231 205 661

Aidan Smith 149 149 168 466

Ben Wallace 141 222 219 582

Conor Davidson 192 151 123 466

Kevin Shaw 193 158 122 473

Colm Staines 171 158 124 453

Bobby Comerfort 127 185 165 477

Finn McKeown 161 169 150 480

Alex Barnwell 173 153 116 442

Conor Davidson 162 129 191 482

Sarah Scott 200 172 202 574

Conor Davidson 162 129 191 482

Sarah Scott 200 172 202 574

Louie Dawson 176 196 143 515

Ava Andrade 176 160 121 457

Mixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed Doubles

Bronze England 972

Gold Scotland 1056

Silver Scotland 1056

Silver Scotland 1987

Bronze Ireland 1852

Gold England 1807

TriosTriosTriosTrios

Gold England 2360

Silver Ireland 1420

Bronze Scotland 1348

TeamTeamTeamTeam

Silver England 1180

Gold

Bronze Scotland 934

SinglesSinglesSinglesSingles

U16 Boys

DoublesDoublesDoublesDoubles

England 1184



Gold Hannah Masterson Ireland 149 167 235 155 209 200 1115

Silver Olivia McCarthy England 155 183 158 202 191 162 1051

Bronze Jasmine Snowball England 147 158 155 152 207 190 1009

Ava Andrade 208 160 145 513

Abbie Rhodes 155 191 183 529

Olivia McCarthy 170 153 166 489

Jasmine Snowball 169 190 182 541

Hannah Masterson 194 169 155 518

Laura Grant 154 178 171 503

Frank Stephenson 236 169 172 577

Alex Cook 209 176 232 617

Charlie Upton 204 224 185 613

Colm Staines 212 164 197 573

Finn McKeown 148 163 137 448

Alex Barnwell 150 102 147 399

Aidan Smith 157 136 148 441

Ben Wallace 140 149 110 399

Kevin Shaw 163 155 190 508

Laura Grant 169 199 212 580

Anna Lawlor 143 160 143 446

Faye Colton 114 170 158 442

Hannah Masterson 202 186 173 561

Melissa Ainslie 187 189 153 529

Kelsi Cuthbert 160 173 159 492

Sarah Scott 160 157 160 477

Isla Claxton 156 153 149 458

Ava Andrade 159 198 158 515

Olivia McCarthy 168 177 143 488

Jasmine Snowball 120 149 156 425

Abbie Rhodes 208 128 190 526

Conor Davidson 162 129 191 482

Sarah Scott 200 172 202 574

Louie Dawson 176 196 143 515

Ava Andrade 176 160 121 457

Bobby Comerfort 140 146 154 440

Anna Lawlor 112 118 148 378
Bronze Ireland 818

Mixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed Doubles

Gold Scotland 1056

Silver England 972

U16 Girls
SinglesSinglesSinglesSingles

DoublesDoublesDoublesDoubles

Gold England 1042

Silver England 1030

Bronze Ireland 1021

Gold England 1807

TriosTriosTriosTrios

Silver Ireland 1420

Bronze Scotland 1348

TeamTeamTeamTeam

Gold Ireland 2029

Silver Scotland 1956

Bronze England 1954



Gold Ben Robinson England 228 187 300 206 227 259 1407

Silver Jack Blyth England 214 240 205 173 246 206 1284

Bronze Dan Harding England 180 216 190 221 278 187 1272

Thomas Cummings 167 178 215 560

Jack Blyth 221 219 218 658

Sean Staines 180 182 212 574

Taylor Williams 213 186 243 642

Ben Robinson 179 217 168 564

Dan Harding 173 152 224 549

Sean Staines 154 224 199 577

Andrew Grant 202 193 202 597

Taylor Williams 196 220 258 674

Thomas Cummings 199 159 237 595

Ben Robinson 232 211 216 659

Dan Harding 175 207 202 584

Lee Rigby 162 163 194 519

Campbell Gribben 130 137 144 411

Jack McDermott 192 165 156 513

Thomas Cummings 246 233 214 693

Ben Robinson 203 247 167 617

Dan Harding 200 185 227 612

Jack Blyth 238 258 237 733

Sean Staines 199 223 213 635

Dillon McKeown 142 161 186 489

Andrew Grant 157 244 170 571

Taylor Williams 214 289 212 715

Campbell Gribben 162 179 243 584

Lee Rigby 190 153 151 494

Calum Robertson 191 190 147 528

Jack McDermott 198 164 172 534

Jack Blyth 238 258 237 733

Millie Upton 166 220 164 550

Dillon McKeown 142 161 186 489

Emma Lawlor 144 178 142 464

Calum Robertson 191 190 147 528

Leah Robertson 125 124 89 338

U19 BOYS

Gold England 1218

Silver Ireland 1216

SinglesSinglesSinglesSingles

DoublesDoublesDoublesDoubles

Bronze England 1113

Gold Ireland 1848

TriosTriosTriosTrios

Silver England 1838

Bronze Scotland 1443

Bronze Scotland 866

Bronze Scotland 2140

Gold England 1283

TeamTeamTeamTeam

Mixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed Doubles

Silver Ireland 953

Gold England 2655

Silver Ireland 2410



Gold Jessica Sillis England 205 176 181 147 188 234 1131

Silver Millie Upton England 169 181 180 195 203 185 1113

Bronze Izzy Fletcher England 184 163 175 193 179 209 1103

Millie Upton 180 214 213 607

Jessica Sillis 209 214 169 592

Izzy Fletcher 220 214 210 644

Kara Zucca 140 183 220 543

Abby Mc Keever 193 170 182 545

Anna Farren 142 205 154 501

Kara Zucca 159 191 174 524

Jessica Sillis 205 194 178 577

Izzy Fletcher 170 189 197 556

Rachael Buchanan 165 180 183 528

Carissa Anderson 153 128 179 460

Amy Addison 188 146 157 491

Abby Mc Keever 148 143 138 429

Ciara Lawlor 171 135 163 469

Anna Farren 156 177 178 511

Millie Upton 166 220 164 550

Jessica Sillis 191 195 203 589

Kara Zucca 136 204 174 514

Izzy Fletcher 141 180 166 487

Abby Mc Keever 167 129 154 450

Emma Lawlor 144 178 142 464

Ciara Lawlor 144 140 165 449

Anna Farren 183 170 161 514

Rachael Buchanan 141 136 184 461

Leah Robertson 125 124 89 338

Carissa Anderson 114 164 121 399

Amy Addison 179 147 199 525

Jack Blyth 238 258 237 733

Millie Upton 166 220 164 550

Dillon McKeown 142 161 186 489

Emma Lawlor 144 178 142 464

Calum Robertson 191 190 147 528

Leah Robertson 125 124 89 338
Bronze Scotland 866

Mixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed DoublesMixed Doubles

Gold England 1283

Silver Ireland 953

U19 GIRLS
SinglesSinglesSinglesSingles

DoublesDoublesDoublesDoubles

Gold England 1199

Silver England 1187

Bronze Ireland 1046

Gold England 1657

TriosTriosTriosTrios

Silver Scotland 1479

Bronze Ireland 1409

TeamTeamTeamTeam

Gold England 2140

Silver Ireland 1877

Bronze Scotland 1723



Gold Chris Thomson Nairne Scotland 193 254 247 178 177 224 1273

Silver Marc Shields Scotland 215 175 174 236 224 203 1227

Bronze Declan Simons England 202 199 197 154 231 172 1155

Caspar Macleod 287 169 233 689

Joshua Streak 210 178 193 581

Marc Shields 145 177 180 502

Chris Thomson Nairne 245 233 234 712

Jason Smith 226 192 179 597

Euan Coote 232 179 205 616

Joshua Streak 173 179 255 607

Donal Colley 167 157 200 524

Marc Shields 203 183 174 560

Declan Simons 221 178 168 567

Lewis Graham 177 175 186 538

Caspar Macleod 190 174 197 561

Dean Fagan 201 185 201 587

Sean Fagan 150 158 157 465

Lorcan Staines 203 222 164 589

Marc Shields 189 188 180 557

Jason Smith 202 148 162 512

Euan Coote 203 223 175 601

Chris Thomson Nairne 174 246 258 678

Declan Simons 245 181 201 627

Lewis Graham 147 173 204 524

Joshua Streak 218 209 157 584

Caspar Macleod 197 183 178 558

Dean Fagan 137 192 156 485

Donal Colley 147 159 189 495

Sean Fagan 187 149 165 501

Lorcan Staines 134 156 171 461

Silver England 2293

Bronze Ireland 1942

Bronze Ireland 1641

TeamTeamTeamTeam

Gold Scotland 2348

TriosTriosTriosTrios

Gold England 1691

Silver England 1666

Silver Scotland 1214

Bronze Scotland 1213

U22 BOYS
SinglesSinglesSinglesSingles

DoublesDoublesDoublesDoubles

Gold England 1270
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